

Case No. 09-16703

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MATTHEW C. KILGORE and WILLIAM BRUCE FULLER,
Plaintiff-Appellants

v.

KEYBANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
and
GREAT LAKES EDUCATION LOAN SERVICES, INC.,
Defendants-Appellees.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE STATE OF MONTANA
TO SUPPORT REVERSAL OF THE JUDGMENT
REGARDING FEDERAL PREEMPTION**

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District Of California
Case No. 3:08-CV-02958-TEH

APPEARANCES:

STEVE BULLOCK
Montana Attorney General
KELLEY L. HUBBARD*
Assistant Attorney General
Justice Building
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
(406) 444-2026

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THERE IS NO CONFLICT PREEMPTION. GENERALLY APPLICABLE STATE LAWS DO NOT SIGNIFICANTLY INTERFERE WITH THE BUSINESS OF BANKING..... 2

II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULING IS AN IMPROPER EXPANSION OF THE PREEMPTION DOCTRINE AND DISREGARDS RECENT SUPREME COURT AUTHORITY LIMITING FEDERAL PREEMPTION..... 7

III. EXPANDING THE PREEMPTION DOCTRINE TO GENERALLY APPLICABLE STATE LAWS NEGATIVELY IMPACTS THE STATE’S ABILITY TO PROTECT CONSUMERS 15

CONCLUSION..... 19

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 32(A)(7)(C) AND CIRCUIT RULE 32-1 FOR CASE NUMBER 09-16703 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alaska v. First Nat’l Bank of Anchorage,
660 P.2d 406 (Alaska 1982) 18

Altria Group v. Good,
129 S. Ct. 538 (2008)..... 4, 7, 8, 11, 13

Barnett Bank, N.A. v. Nelson,
517 U.S. 25 (1996) 3, 7, 8, 13

Bates v. Dow Agrosciences,
544 U.S. 431 (2005) 2

Cuomo v. The Clearing House Ass’n, L.L.C.,
129 S. Ct. 2710 (2009)..... Passim

Franklin Nat. Bank of Franklin Square v. New York,
347 U.S. 373 (1954) 13

Friedman v. Market St. Mortgage,
520 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 13

Galbraith v. County of Santa Clara,
307 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 13

General Motors Corp. v. Abrams,
897 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1990) 3, 16, 18

Gonzalez v. Old Kent Mortgage,
2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14530 (E.D. Pa. 2000)..... 6

Kilgore v. KeyBank,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35592 (N. D. Cal. 2010)..... 5, 11

Kroske v. US Bank Corp.,
432 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2005) 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Cont.)

Kruse v. Wells Fargo Home Mortgage,
N2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26092 (E.D.N.Y. May 3, 2006)..... 13

Martinez v. Wells Fargo Home Mortgage,
598 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2010) 10, 11, 12, 13

McClellan v. Chipman,
164 U.S. 347 (1896) 14

Miller v. Gammie,
335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003) 12

Minnesota v. Fleet Mortgage Corp.,
158 F. Supp. 2d 962 (D. Minn. 2001) 18

Peoples Sav. Bank v. Stoddard,
102 N.W.2d 777 (Mich. 1960) 18

Rose v. Chase Bank USA, N.A.,
513 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2008) 10, 11, 12, 13

Santiago v. GMAC Mortgage Group,
417 F.3d 384 (3d Cir. 2005) 13

Spinelli v. Gaughan,
12 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 1993) 13

United States v. Gay,
967 F.2d 322 (9th Cir. 1992) 12

United States v. Lancellotti,
761 F.2d 1363 (9th Cir. 1985) 12, 13

Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.,
550 U.S. 1 (2007)..... Passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Cont.)

Wyeth v. Levine,
129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009)..... Passim

FEDERAL MATERIALS

United States Constitution

Amend. X 15

United States Code

Tit. 15, § 1331 8
Tit. 15, § 1334 8

United States Code Congressional and Administrative News

1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2068..... 16
1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2074..... 16

Code of Federal Regulations

Tit. 16, § 433 4

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure

Rule 29(a) 1

The Federalist No. 45 (James Madison) (Independent Journal,
Jan. 26, 1788) 15

MONTANA MATERIALS

Montana Code Annotated

§§ 30-14-101, et seq. (2009) 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Cont.)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Arielle L. Katzman, Note, A Round Peg for a Square Hole: The Mismatch Between Subprime Borrowers and Federal Mortgage Remedies, 32 Cardozo L. Rev. 497 (Nov. 2009) 17

Guidance on Unfair or Deceptive Acts or Practices, OCC Advisory Letter 2002-3, 2002 WL 521380 (Mar. 22, 2002) 4

Horace LaFayette Wilgus, Private Corporations, in 8 American Law and Procedure § 157 16

Jonathan Sheldon, Carolyn Carter, and Deanne Loonin, National Consumer Law Center, Protecting and Improving the Best Thing the FTC Has Ever Done: The Holder Rule, <http://www.nclc.org/images/pdf/udap/letter-ftc-holder.pdf> 4-5, 6

Lauren K. Saunders, Preemption and Regulatory Reform: Restore the States’ Traditional Role as “First Responder,” 18 (National Consumer Law Center, Sept. 2009) 17

Mark Pearce, Viewpoint: Far from Blame, States Deserve Vital Regulatory Role, American Banker (Aug. 26, 2009)..... 18
